

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, PETITIONER

v.

PEARLIE RUCKER, ET AL.

OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PEARLIE RUCKER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT**

RICHARD A. HAUSER
General Counsel

CAROLE W. WILSON
Associate General Counsel

HOWARD M. SCHMELTZER
Assistant General Counsel

HAROLD J. RENNETT
*Attorney
United States Department of
Housing and Urban
Development
Washington, D.C. 20410*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA C. BIDDLE
HOWARD S. SCHER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
Section 1437d(l)(6) requires that a public housing authority be entitled under its leases to terminate a tenancy based on the illegal drug activity of household members or guests, without regard to the tenant’s knowledge of that activity	17
I. Section 1437d(l)(6) by its terms requires that public housing authorities have discretion to terminate tenancy regardless of the tenant’s knowledge of the drug-related criminal activity	18
A. The plain language of Section 1437d(l)(6) precludes a knowledge requirement as a prerequisite for eviction	19
B. Section 1437d(l)(6) does not require a public housing authority to seek eviction for a lease violation, but instead vests it with discretion whether to invoke the lease termination clause	20
C. The court of appeals erred in finding ambiguity in the text of Section 1437d(l)(6) that would permit an “unknowing tenant” defense	22
II. Other principles of statutory construction confirm that Section 1437d(l)(6) applies without regard to the tenant’s knowledge	27

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
A. Related statutory provisions confirm that Section 1437d(l)(6) authorizes termination of the tenancy regardless of the tenant’s knowledge	27
B. Construing Section 1437d(l)(6) to authorize termination of the tenancy without regard to the tenant’s knowledge substantially advances Congress’s declared policy of eliminating drug criminals from public housing	34
C. The legislative history supports HUD’s reading of Section 1437d(l)(6)	37
D. Construing Section 1437d(l)(6) according to its terms does not lead to “absurd results”	44
E. The principle of constitutional avoidance has no application here because the meaning of Section 1437d(l)(6) is clear and that provision is constitutional	46
F. Because HUD’s interpretation of Section 1437d(l)(6) is reasonable, it is controlling if there are any lingering doubts	48
Conclusion	49
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	26
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	49
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	47
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	25
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	12, 17, 47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burton v. Tampa Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 00-13607, 2001 WL 1379724 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2001)	19, 20, 21, 30, 36
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	48
<i>Charlotte Hous. Auth. v. Patterson</i> , 465 S.E.2d 68 (N.C. Ct. App. 1995)	41
<i>Chavez v. Housing Auth. of El Paso</i> , 973 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 18, 48
<i>City of S.F. Hous. Auth. v. Guillory</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr.2d 367 (App. Dept. Super. Ct. 1995)	41
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	34
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	49
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	34
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	45
<i>Housing Auth. of New Orleans v. Green</i> , 657 So.2d 552 (Ct. App.), writ denied, 661 So.2d 1355 (La. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1169 (1996)	27, 41
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	42
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	48
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	42
<i>Lyng v. International Union, United Auto Workers of Am.</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	42
<i>Minneapolis Public Hous. Auth. v. Lor</i> , 591 N.W.2d 700 (Minn. 1999)	23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	34
<i>National Tenants Org. v. Pierce</i> , Civ. Action No. 88-3134 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 1998)	38

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	35
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	46
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	29
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	23
<i>Shepard v. Dye</i> , 242 P. 381 (Wash. 1926)	23
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	27
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	20, 37
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1711 (2001)	46
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	35
<i>United States Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	18
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	36
Act of Oct. 12, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, § 306(a), 98 Stat. 2050	29
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181:	
§ 5101, 102 Stat. 4300	4, 28, 30
§ 5105, 102 Stat. 4301	11, 28, 38
§ 5122, 102 Stat. 4301 (42 U.S.C. 11901 (1994 & Supp. V 1999))	4
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185, 114 Stat. 202:	
§ 2(a), 114 Stat. 202	28
§ 2(c), 114 Stat. 210	28
Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 101-625, 104 Stat. 4079:	
§ 501, 104 Stat. 4079 (42 U.S.C. 1437d(c)(4)(A)(iii)) ...	31, 32
§ 504, 104 Stat. 4185	4, 5, 32, 40

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Dire Emergency Supplemental Appropriations and Transfers, Urgent Supplements, and Correcting Enrollment Errors Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-45, § 404, 103 Stat. 129	31
Housing Opportunity Program Extension Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-120, § 9(a)(2), 110 Stat. 836	5
Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-628, § 1013, 102 Stat. 3224	38-39
Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-276, Tit. V, 112 Stat. 2518:	
§ 512(b)(1), 112 Stat. 2543	5
§ 576, 112 Stat. 2639	22
§ 586(b)(1), 112 Stat. 2646	4
§ 586(b)(2)(A), 112 Stat. 2646	4
§ 586(b)(2)(B), 112 Stat. 2646	4
United States Housing Act of 1937, 42 U.S.C. 1437	
<i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. 1437b(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 1437d(c)(4)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. 1437d(c)(4)(A)(iii) (1994)	31
42 U.S.C. 1437d(l) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	2, 5, 32
42 U.S.C. 1437d(l)(1)	11, 13
42 U.S.C. 1437d(l)(2)	32, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. 1437d(l)(5)	32, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. 1437d(l)(6) (Supp. V 1999)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1437f(d)(1)(B)(iii)	43
18 U.S.C. 983(d)	28
18 U.S.C. 983(d)(1)	28
18 U.S.C. 983(d)(2)(A)(i)	28
21 U.S.C. 802 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	5
21 U.S.C. 881(a)(7) (Supp. V 1987)	28
21 U.S.C. 881(a)(7) (1988)	11
21 U.S.C. 881(a)(7) (1994)	28, 29
42 U.S.C. 11901 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	4, 34
42 U.S.C. 11901(1)	46

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 11901(3)	19, 44
42 U.S.C. 13661(b) (Supp. V 1999)	42, 1a
42 U.S.C. 13661(b)(1)(A) (Supp. V 1999)	21-22, 1a
42 U.S.C. 13661(b)(2)(A) (Supp. V 1999)	31, 2a
42 U.S.C. 13662(a) (Supp. V 1999)	22, 42, 3a
24 C.F.R. (2000):	
Section 866.4(a)(1)-(2) (1987).....	25
Section 866.4(f)(9)-(11) (1987)	25
Section 966.4(a)(1)-(2) (1987).....	25
Section 996.4(a)(1)-(2)	25
Section 966.4(f)(9)-(11) (1987)	25
Section 966.4(f)(9)-(11)	25
Section 966.4(f)(12)(i)	6, 6a
Section 996.4(f)(12)(ii)	6, 7a
Section 966.4(l)(2)(i)(B)	6, 7a
Section 966.4(l)(5)(i)	7, 20, 8a
Section 966.4(l)(5)(i)(B)	6, 8a
Section 966.4(l)(5)(vii)(B)	7, 21, 11a
Section 966.53(f)(1) (1991)	25
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	24
134 Cong. Rec. (1980):	
p. 32,692	38
p. 33,186	38
136 Cong. Rec. (1990):	
p. 15,991	43
p. 16,012	43
<i>Drugs in Federally Assisted Housing: Hearings on S. 566 Before the Subcomm. on Housing and Urban Affairs of the Senate Comm. On Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	39, 40
<i>Drugs in Public Housing: Hearings Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	40
40 Fed. Reg. 33,402 (1975)	25
53 Fed. Reg. (1988):	
p. 33,216	38

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 33,245-33,246	25
p. 33,306	38
54 Fed. Reg. (1989):	
p. 6886	39
p. 15,998	43, 44
56 Fed. Reg. (1991):	
p. 51,560	7, 20
p. 51,562	27, 45
p. 51,566	7, 41
pp. 51,566-51,567	7
p. 51,567	7, 20, 21, 33, 35, 36, 37, 41
66 Fed. Reg. (May 24, 2001):	
p. 28,776	6, 21
p. 28,777	21
p. 28,781	27
p. 28,782	21
p. 28,783	21
p. 28,802	6
p. 28,803	6, 7, 21
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 943, 101st Cong., 2d Sess.	
(1990)	43
S. 566, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	43
S. Rep. No. 316, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	11, 42, 43
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i>	
(1976)	20
